
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Heaton, Vassie, Cullwick and Wells 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, 
 West Offices (F045) 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they 
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 
26 September 2022. 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information 
on meetings and decisions 
 

4. Local Area Coordination and Social 
Prescribing update   

(Pages 7 - 218) 

 This report is being provided as a general update regarding the 
Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing Programmes 
introduced in the city in 2016.  
 

5. 2022-23  Finance  and  Performance  Q1 
Monitor  Report – Health and  Adult  Social 
Care 

(Pages 219 - 236) 

 This report provides a detailed view of outturn position for Public 
Health (PH) and Adult Social Care for 2022/23. 
 

6. York Health Trainer Service and NHS 
Healthchecks - update   

(Pages 237 - 242) 

 This report provides an update for Scrutiny discussion on the 
York Health Trainer Service and commissioned NHS 
Healthchecks service. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 243 - 246) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Louise Cook 
Telephone – 01904 551031 
E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 July 2022 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Heaton, Wells and Pearson 
(Substitute for Cllr Cullwick) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillor Cullwick   
 
Councillor Runciman (Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Public Health) 

Officers Present Jamaila Hussain, Corporate Director of Adult 
Services and Integration 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 
Steve Tait, Finance Manager: Adult Social 
Care 

 

5. Declarations of Interest (5.31 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests they might have in respect of business on the agenda, 
if they had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
6. Minutes (5.31 pm)  
 

The Chair requested that his comment at the last meeting with reference to 
the Dementia Strategy and the importance of reflection against the 
previous strategy, be noted  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 05 July 2022 

be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
7. Public Participation (5.32 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



8. York Place Health and Care Partnership Board Update (5.33 
pm)  
 

The Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration introduced the 
York Place Health and Care Partnership Board Update.  She explained that 
the agreed key outcome of the Board was to make York the healthiest city 
in Northern England.  She noted that the work of the York Board (YB) was 
closely aligned with the strategy of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB).  York was perceived as a healthy city but good health and access 
to medical services was not evenly distributed.  The aim of the York Board 
was to reduce inequalities and improve service delivery. 
 
[17:40 Cllr Pearson joined the meeting.] 
 
The officer highlighted the work of the previous Health and Care Alliance, 
particularly in the area of learning disabilities and complex care.   
 
It was emphasised that the new Board was introduced as a result of 
changes in the NHS.  The implementation of Integra
[...]
ough staff were able to return to work more quickly. 

 
During the discussion, the Director of Public Health welcomed the 
opportunity to discuss further the implications of the staff shortages in the 
Healthy Child Service and the methods that could be used to improve the 
situation. 
 

Page 4



Officers agreed to seek clarification from the Business Intelligence Unit 
regarding the KPI – the percentage of adults in contact with secondary 
mental health services in paid employment. 
 
They also agreed to seek clarification regarding the 2021-22 Survey of 
Adult Carers in England, paragraph 35 of the report, to establish the 
breakdown of responses. 
 
Resolved: 

 
i. The report be noted. 
ii. The Healthy Child Service to be added to the Committee’s 

Work Plan. 
iii. A clearer description of the KPI ‘percentage of adults in 

contact with secondary mental health services in paid 
employment’ to be included in future reports. 

iv. A breakdown of the responses regarding the satisfaction 
levels of Adult Carers in York be circulated to Members. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the financial and 

performance position for 2021/22.   
 
 
10. Work Plan (6.50 pm)  
 

Members considered the 2022/23 draft work plan for the Committee.   
 
Officers advised that the Autism Strategy would be ready as a draft 
document for the meeting, 27 September 2022. 
 
Members agreed that a Healthy Child item should be added to the agenda 
of the above joint committee meeting, subject to the approval of the Chair 
for Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
(CEC). 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the work plan be noted.  
ii. That a Healthy Child item be added to the agenda, 

subject to the approval of the CEC Chair. 
 
 
Reason:  To keep the work plan updated. 

 
 

 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.59 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy    28 September 2022 
and Scrutiny Committee      

 

Report of the Director of Customer and Communities 

Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing update 

Summary 

1. This report is being provided as a general update regarding the Local 
Area Coordination and Social Prescribing Programmes introduced in the 
city in 2016. We will outline a summary of the current status and work of 
both strength based programmes, including what we are achieving both 
separately and in collaboration. This report aims to outline how these 
programmes have evolved together, how they currently work together and 
their aims for the future. 

Background 

2. Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing are recognised as 
strengths based programmes that apply person centred approaches, 
supporting people to achieve more healthy, happy and connected lives. 
Introduced alongside one another in 2016/17 as integral parts of the 
Health and Adult Social Care community operating model, and 
recognising the need to invest more in early intervention, prevention and 
asset based community development, the teams have always actively 
collaborated to enable added value, whilst respecting their unique offers.  

 

3. As referenced in the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy, these strength 
based approaches have enabled a focus on prevention and asset based 
community development, often referred to as seeing ‘what’s strong not 
what’s wrong’. York has taken a strategic and deliberate strength-based 
approach which sees people as valuable, not vulnerable, and recognises 
that everyone has gifts, talents and skills, which empower people as 
active citizens and gives them hope, rather than being a passive recipient 
of services. This work over the last six years, pioneered through local area 
coordination and social prescribing has helped us to change the 
relationship between statutory services, citizens and communities and has 
enabled people to navigate an often complex system of care, he
[...]
d on Local 

Page 11

https://lacnetwork.org/reflections-from-the-network/
https://lacnetwork.org/dees-story/
https://youtu.be/-FGg4WBqkAk
https://www.nesta.org.uk/project/upstream-collaborative/
https://www.nesta.org.uk/project/upstream-collaborative/


Area Coordination and Social Prescribing in York alongside our Adult 
Social Care colleagues. The second project is a multi-site evaluation of 
LAC in York, Derby, Swansea and Leicestershire and its impact on adult 
social care. This will include an economic impact study of cases, 
providing invaluable cost divergence information, reflecting projected 
savings to adult social care and a thematic analysis of stories with a 
repeatable methodology. This two study will conclude in 2023.   
 
Social Prescribing update 
 

19. Our model of Social Prescribing reflects a holistic person centred 
approach to working with people, we have the time and opportunity to 
explore not what is the matter with people but what matters to them. The 
aim of Social Prescribing is to empower individuals to take more 
responsibility for their own health and wellbeing and to identify support 
networks within their community. In turn this reduces the number of 
patients attending health services with non-medical conditions that may 
well have a social solution. 
 

20. Social Prescribing is delivered as a national programme within Primary 
Care with funding through NHS England. Ways to Wellbeing funded 
through the Better Care Fund and goes one step further and delivers the 
same model in Secondary Care health settings. By being adaptable and 
flexible in this way we have brought more funding into the city from 
different partners to deliver social Prescribing across the four city Primary 
Care Network’s (PCN’s) and within Foss Park Hospital and York District 
Teaching Hospital.  
 

21. Ways to Wellbeing is commissioned to: 
- Deliver Social Prescribing to patients referred through secondary Care 

Health professionals 

- Deliver a small g
[...]
tions addressing preventative health conditions and 

reducing health inequalities. 

 

As always, please get in touch with me at lucy.kitson@yorkcvs.org.uk if you would 

like to discuss anything further. 

 

Annex 11Page 217

mailto:lucy.kitson@yorkcvs.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee 28 September 2022 
 

Report of the Directors of Adult Social Care and Public Health 

2022-23  Finance  and  Performance  Q1 Monitor  Report – Health and  Adult  
Social Care 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides a detailed view of outturn position for Public 
Health (PH) and Adult Social Care for 2022/23. Discussions were held 
with budget managers to explain over and under spends against 
budget. Table 1 below provides a high-level summary. 

 
Table 1: Q1 Monitor 2022/23 

2021/22 
Outturn  

 

2022/23 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2022/23 Q1 
Variance 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

 Corporate Director of Adult Services & Integration 

-1,026 
ASC Centrally Held 
Budgets 

5,163 2,893 2,270 +114 +5.0% 

-520 
ASC Commissioning 
and Early Intervention 
& Prevention 

7,119 11,011 -3,892 -175 -4.5% 

-233 
ASC In-House 
Services 

7,043 2,284 4,759 +633 +13.3% 

 Director of Adults Safeguarding 

+1,959 
ASC Older People 
and Physical & 
Sensory Impairment 

39,081 20,946 18,135 +333 +1.8% 

+1,102 
ASC Learning 
Disabilities and 
Mental Health 

37,238 8,966 28,272 +845 +3.0% 

+1,282 
Adult Social Care 
Total 

95,644 46,100 49,544 +1,750 +3.6% 

0 Public Health 9,472 9,545 -73 0 0.0% 

+1,282 
Health and Adult 
Social Care Total 

105,116 55,645 49,471 +1,750 +3.5% 

Page 219 Agenda Item 5



 
2. The projected outturn position for Adult Social Care is an overspend 

of £1,750k. This assumes that £1.2m of savings and £2.8m of 
mitigations will be made by the end of the year. The projection is 
based on customer numbers and costs in the first two months of the 
year.  
 

3. Some of the main pressures on the ASC budget include: 
 

 Market prices for beds currently higher than CYC standard 
rates.    

 Accounting exercise has been developed for home care 
agencies asking for increases  

 Inability to recruit to vacancies leading to use of more expensive 
agency staff 
 

4. Most of the above pressures are not reflected in the current 
projections as yet and will add to the current overspend. Given the 
level of savings and mitigations still to be made it is unlikely that 
further mitigations against these pressures will be achieved in year. 

5. Referrals into social care are continuing to increase and remain above 
pre pandemic levels. It should be noted however, that this is not 
translating into more or higher packages of care in the community. In 
addition waiting lists are being reduced without this work converting 
into more care in the system  

6. The following sections give more detail on the variations. 

ASC Centrally Held Budgets (£114k / 5.0% of net budget) 

7. No material variations – overspend is on legal fees (£51k) in line with 
2021/22 and on a projected overspend on staffing. 

ASC Commissioning and Early Intervention & Prevention (EIP) budgets 
(-£175k -4.5% of net budget)  

8. There is a projected underspend on staffing in the Commissioning 
Team due to vacancies (£64k), and the Carers Commissioned 
Services budget is also expected to underspend. 

ASC In house services Budgets (£633k / 13.3% of net budget) 

9. The Community Care budget is projected to overspend by around 
£347k. This is due to the corporate decision to bring the service and 
staff of Riccall Carers in house following the company going into 
administration.    

Page 220



10. The Personal Support Service team budget is expected to overspend 
by £123k as difficulty in recruiting new care staff has meant an 
increased use of more expensive agency staff.  

11. Yorkcraft is projected to overspend by £89k due to an 
underachievement
[...]
his means there is around an eight-year 
difference in life expectancy between men living in the most and least 
deprived areas of the City. This inequality has been fairly stable in recent 
periods (8.4 years in 2016-18 and 8.3 years in 2017-19).  

92. The inequality in life expectancy for women in York for the measurement 
period 2018-20 is 5.7 years. This means there is around a six-year 
difference in life expectancy between women living in the most and least 
deprived areas of the City. This figure has fallen (improved) compared 
with the figure of 6.2 years in the period 2017-19. The inequality in York 

Page 235



is below the England average for men (9.7 years) and for women (7.9 
years). 

Recommendations 
 

93. As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 

 
Reason:  To update the committee on the final financial and performance 

position for 2022-23. 
 

 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Steve Tait 
Finance Manager: Adult 
Social Care  
Phone: 01904 554225 
steve.tait@york.gov.uk  

Terry Rudden 
Strategic Support Manager 
(Adults and Public Health) 
Phone: 01904 551655 
terry.rudden@york.gov.uk 
 
Mike Wimmer 
Senior Business Intelligence 
Officer, Public Health 
Phone: 01904 554646 
michael.wimmer@york.gov.uk  
 

Jamaila Hussain 
Corporate Director, Adult Services and 
Integration 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Director, Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved X 

Date 19 September 2022 

  

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
 

Page 236

mailto:steve.tait@york.gov.uk
mailto:terry.rudden@york.gov.uk
mailto:michael.wimmer@york.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy &  
Scrutiny Committee 

228 September 2022 

 

Report of the Consultant in Public Health 

 

York Health Trainer Service and NHS Healthchecks - update 

 
Summary 

1. This report provides an update for Scrutiny discussion on the Yo
[...]
umber & North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership) 

5. Work Plan  

14 December 2022, 
5:30pm  

 

1. Integrated Care System 

2. Elective Care post pandemic (TBC) 

21 February 2023, 
5:30pm 

1. Health and ASC Finance and Monitoring Report (Q3) (Steve Tait/Terry Rudden) 

2. Update on the Dementia Strategy (Jamaila Hussain) 

3. Cost of Care Review – Cap of Care (Jamaila Hussain) 

4. York Drug and Alcohol Strategy – (Peter Roderick/Ruth Hine) 

5. Update on children’s healthy weight - (Fiona Philips/Leigh Bell) - TBC 

6. Work Plan 

 

P
age 245



Proposed items for consideration: 

 Children and Young People Plan / CAMHS Provision in York  

 To receive the draft Market Position Statement 

P
age 246


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing update
	Annex 1 - Coalition for Personalised Care report
	Annex 2 - University of York LAC evaluation report summary
	Annex 3 - LAC Values and Principles
	Annex 4 - LAC Performance Report 24
	Annex 5 - LAC Performance Report 25
	Annex 6 - Bruce's Story
	Annex 7 - Robert's Story
	Annex 8 - LAC and Social Prescribing blogs
	Annex 9 - LAC Network  Which Way Next report
	Annex 10 - W2W Annual report 2021-22
	Annex 11 - Primary Care Links Update July 2022

	5 2022-23  Finance  and  Performance  Q1 Monitor  Report - Health and  Adult  Social Care
	6 York Health Trainer Service and NHS Healthchecks - update
	7 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 September 2022 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Vassie, Cullwick, Webb 
(Substitute for Cllr Barnes) and Wells 
 
Cllr Runciman, Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 
 Joe Micheli , Head of Communities 
Jennie Cox, Senior Local Area Coordinator 
Alison Semmence, CEO, York CVS 
Christine Marmion, Deputy CEO, York CVS 
Steve Tait, Finance Manager, Adult Social 
Care 
Terry Rudden, Strategic Support Manager, 
Adults and Public Health 
Jamaila Hussain, Corporate Director of Adult 
services and Integration (Remotely) 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer and 
Communities (Remotely) 

Apologies Councillor Barnes 

 

11. Declarations of Interest (5:30pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests they might have in respect of the business on the 
agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing 
update), in that he was a trustee of a community centre that 
was heavily involved in local area coordination. 
 
 
 
 

 



12. Minutes (5:31pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
27 July 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Chair. 

 
13. Public Participation (5:31pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
14. Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing update 

(5:32pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided a general update on 
the Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing 
programmes introduced in the city in 2016. 

 
The Head of Communities, the Senior Local Area Coordinator 
and the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive of York 
CVS outlined a summary of the current status and work of both 
strength-based programmes, including what they were 
achieving separately and in collaboration. They highlighted how 
the programmes had evolved and worked together and reported 
that; 

 Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing 
were recognised as strength-based programmes 
that applied person centred approaches and 
supported people to achieve more healthy, happy 
and connected lives.  

 The teams were primarily funded through the Better 
Care Fund (BCF). 

 Local Area Coordination was an internationally 
recognised approach to creating networks of support 
around people to increase independence and 
reduce dependence on statutory services.  

 The cost of living crisis was creating an 
unprecedented demand on both services, 
particularly for advice and support.  

 The Local Area Coordination Team had supported 
4630 people since the programme began in 2016. 
The programme was currently supporting 2193 
people, even though the full caseload capacity for 
the team was 660. 



 Mental health and wellbeing had been prevalent in 
the reasons for referral to Local Area Coordinators 
and the Social Prescribing service.  

 A mixture of stories, key metrics and reporting data 
were used to evidence the work that the Local Area 
Coordinators undertook but the complexity of the 
work was hard to capture and reflect in the data. 

 The stories demonstrated how the model was good 
at working with people who would otherwise be 
incredibly marginalized and the strength-based 
approach allowed Local Area Coordinators to build 
trust with people to address all the practical issues.  

 Poverty and financial issues were becoming more 
common in referral to Local Area Coordinators and 
the programme was also seeing an increased 
demand from statutory services. 

 York CVS had grown Social Prescribing in York, 
identifying gaps in the system where patients 
required additional holistic support. The team had 
grown exceptionally to support the most vulnerable 
across the four city Primary Care Networks and 
within Foss Park Hospital and York District Teaching 
Hospital.   

 Social Prescribing empowered individuals to take 
more responsibility for their own health and 
wellbeing and to identify support networks within 
their community.  

 The Ways to Wellbeing team were also funded 
through the Better Care Fund, and they were 
commissioned to deliver Social Prescribing to 
patients referred through secondary care health 
professionals.  

 
The Director of Customer and Communities reiterated the key 
pressures across the teams and the challenging funding cycle. 
 
In answer to various questions raised about the Better Care 
Fund programme, the workforce, systemic change, 
sustainability, volunteers, the demand for the service, the 
resources available within rural villages and the cost of living 
crisis, Members were informed that: 

 A review of the BCF and the move to a multi-year 
funding agreement set out in the NHS White Paper 
allowed for the Local Area Coordination team to 
move to permanent contracts. 



  Additional resource would assist both services to 
help sustain the large caseloads and provide job 
security, as the current funding programme was a 
continuing concern. 

 The use of volunteers was an outstanding resource 
and although volunteering numbers had declined, 
some services were starting up again, such as the 
buddy role. 

  Both teams had built strong strategic partnership 
relationships across the whole health and adult 
social care system and York CVS continued to 
locate funding from various sources. This funding 
supported York CVS’ sustainability and allowed 
them to offer dedicated support to ensure a robust 
volunteer and community sector.   

  Historically, funding streams had never been 
provided for core costs, but conversations were 
underway to reflect the current cost of living crisis. 

  The local area coordination model included 
community building, which addressed areas that 
had no assets by actively building connected 
communities through strategic partnership working. 
York CVS also supported community development 
and had secured a small community transport fund.  

 
Members commended officers for the service they provided, 
and they recognised how both teams sought to save costs 
across the whole health and adult social care system, and not 
just within the council.  They agreed that the funding 
programme required a whole system solution, and Members 
welcomed an ambition to provide a whole city-wide local area 
coordination service.  The Director of Public Health agreed to 
begin discussions with the Integrated Care System and the 
York Health and Care Partnership. 
  
Resolved:  

 
(i)     That the report and latest performance reports be 

noted. 
(ii)     That there be an ambition to provide a city-wide Local 

Area Coordination service. 
(iii)     That Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing 

be discussed with the Integrated Care Service and the 
York Health and Care Partnership. 

 



 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on Local Area 

Coordination and Social Prescribing. 
 
15. 2022-23  Finance  and  Performance  Q1 Monitor  Report - 

Health and  Adult  Social Care (6:45pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided a detailed view of 
the outturn position for Public Health (PH) and Adult Social 
Care for 2022/23.  
 
The Finance Manager supporting Adult Social Care and the 
Strategic Support Manager supporting Adults and Public Health 
stated that the projected outturn position for Adult Social Care 
was an overspend of £1,750k. This assumed that £1.2m of 
savings and £2.8m of mitigations would be made by the end of 
the year. It was noted that some of the pressures were not 
reflected in the current projections and would add to the current 
overspend. Given the level of savings and mitigations still to be 
made, it was unlikely that further mitigations against these 
pressures would be achieved in year. 
 
Public Health was expected to underspend by £117k which 
would be transferred to the earmarked Public Health reserve to 
fund future commitments, most notably, the investment in the 
Public Health Service and the pay award, if this was to be over 
and above what had already been forecasted.  
 

The Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration, the 
Finance Manager, the Director of Public Health and the 
Strategic Support Manager answered various questions raised 
by Members regarding mitigations, market prices, inflationary 
pressures, the workforce, adult safeguarding, dementia and 
service users. It was noted that:  

 Staffing continued to be one of the main pressures on 
the Adult Social Care budget, as well as the market 
prices for beds and the need to reduce the price of 
care, particularly in nursing and residential care for 
older people.  

 Mitigations were RAG (red, amber, green) rated and 
regularly presented to the Corporate Management 
Team to deliberate and where mitigations would not be 
achieved, replacement mitigations and savings would 
be considered to ensure the position did not 
deteriorate.  



 The market prices for beds were currently higher than 
the City of York Council’s (CYC) standard rates. CYC’s 
standard rates were agreed as a fair cost of care 
exercise with providers.   

 Work was underway to stabilize the spot purchase 
market with health colleagues, as some current prices 
in the care market had inflated since Covid 19. 

 A nationwide exercise from Local Authorities was being 
undertaken and this would help inform a fair cost of 
care from April 2023.  

 An accounting exercise had been developed for home 
care agencies asking for increases.  

 To help reduce the use of agency staff and recruit 
more permanent staff, an improved career progression 
structure for Social Workers had been developed. 

 Several of the safeguarding issues reported were of a 
low concern and were around care being provided in a 
domestic setting. 

 Robust safeguarding processes were now in place and 
officers worked closely with Public Health to ensure all 
the care establishments were visited to assess the 
quality of the service they provided.   

 Although York was within the upper quartile of 
performance amongst England’s Local Authorities, it 
was still a concern that only 40% of York’s carers had 
reported that they were extremely or very satisfied with 
the care and support they had received from services.  

 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 
confirmed that City of York Council’s Dementia Strategy was 
launched on Monday 26 September and one of the priorities 
being addressed was for better diagnoses.   
 
During discussion, the Finance Manager agreed to seek further 
clarification on: 

 Any provisions that had been made available to 
individuals and organisations experiencing fuel 
poverty.   

 Whether care homes had been encouraged to retrofit, 
particularly inefficient heating and insulation systems.  

 York’s performance in the 2021-22 Carers’ Survey 
compared to the 2018-19 consultation, particularly in 
relation to how satisfied or dissatisfied carers were 
with the support. 

 



The Director of Public Health confirmed that the impact of Covid 
19 would cause variations within some of the performance data, 
including within the results of the 2021-22 survey of Adults 
Carers in England. 
 
Members thanked officers for their report and update.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)  That the report and update be noted. 
(ii) That further clarification be circulated to Members 

on the Carers’ Survey, retrofitting within care 
homes and fuel poverty support. 

 
Reason: To update the Committee on the final financial and 

performance position for 2022-23. 
 

16. York Health Trainer Service and NHS Health Checks - 
update (7:20pm)  

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
York Health Trainer Service and commissioned NHS Health 
Checks Service. 
 
The Director of Public Health noted that the Health Trainer 
Service provided individuals with treatment and support to 
tackle the things that increased the risk of ill health, such as 
smoking, unhealthy diet, alcohol and the lack of physical 
activity. These risk factors all contributed to cardiovascular 
disease, respiratory disease and cancers. The service also 
worked closely with the Local Area Coordinators and Social 
Prescribing teams to support residents to make positive 
behaviour changes.  
 
The NHS Health Check programme was a mandated 
programme that aimed to help prevent heart disease, stroke, 
diabetes and kidney disease. The programme was aimed at 
people aged between 40 and 74 and following a relaunch of the 
service and insufficient budgets, a decision was made to restrict 
the number of people invited for a check each year and to only 
target the population groups that were at greatest risk.  
 
During discussion and in answer to Members questions, it was 
noted that: 



 The Health Check programme was offered to those 
living in a more deprived postcode and to those 
whose cardiovascular disease outcomes were often 
poorer. The data to support this initiative was 
provided from various sources including GP 
practices, population level data and public health. 

 The Health Trainers worked with individuals to 
devise a personalised support package, that would 
not stigmatise.  

 A harm reduction service was also available to those 
that did not want to fully quit smoking or drinking 
alcohol. 

 The cost of living crisis was predicted to put further 
increased pressures across all health and care 
services. 

 A whole system partnership approach should ensure 
those residents eligible for a health check would be 
contacted, although further communication was 
required to ensure eligible residents were aware that 
they could contact their GP direct to request a 
Health Check. 

 
During discussion of the item, the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health stated that the use of e-
cigarettes had become more prevalent with young people and a 
campaign was to be launched to raise awareness of the risk 
factors.   
 
The Director of Public Health agreed to meet with Committee 
Members who represented rural wards to consider rural 
deprivation and access to information.  
 
[7:35pm Cllr Runciman left the meeting] 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i)      That the report be noted. 
(ii) That the Director of Public Health liaise with the 

Committee Members who represented rural wards. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the York Health 

Trainer Service and NHS Health Checks. 
 
 
 



17. Work Plan (7:43pm)  
 

Members considered the 2022/23 draft work plan for the 
Committee.   
 
It was noted that: 

 The Commissioned Joint Committee with Children, 
Education & Communities Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee, to consider the draft Autism Strategy and 
healthy child update, had been rescheduled to take 
place on 9 November 2022. 

 The Integrated Care Service would be invited to 
attend a Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee on 14 December and an invite 
would be extended to representatives from the five 
Place Boards.  

 That the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee on 22 November 2022 be 
scheduled to begin at 4:30pm. 

 
The Director of Public Health noted that the recommissioning of 
the sexual health service would be considered by Executive in 
January 2023, and she suggested that this item could be 
considered by the Committee on 22 November 2022.  
 
Following discussions on rescheduling the updates on elective 
care post pandemic, access to GP services, oral health in 
schools, the Dementia Strategy and children’s healthy weight, 
officers agreed to consult with report authors to finalise the work 
plan.  
  
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the work plan be considered and finalised. 
(ii) That the recommissioning of the sexual health service 

be considered at the 22 November 2022 Committee 
meeting. 

(iii) That the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee be scheduled to begin at 4:30pm 
on 22 November 2022. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 8.10pm]. 


